



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 538 OF 2026
IN
FIRST APPEAL (L) NO. 32458 OF 2025

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and Ors. ... Applicants.

In the matter between:

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and Ors. ... Appellants.

Versus

New Sonak Link Service ... Respondents.
Industrial Premises Co-Operative Society Limited.

Ms Pallavi Khale i/by Komal Punjabi for Applicant-Corporation.
Mr Wasim Ansari for the Respondents.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.
Date : February 18, 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply for furnishing the better particulars in respect of delay as the affidavit-in-reply sets out a specific case that delay has not been explained satisfactorily.
2. Let the affidavit-in-rejoinder be filed on or before 23rd March, 2026. Stand over to **24th March, 2026.**

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]